
222

Health and Wellbeing Board
Wednesday, 28th September, 
2016
at 5.30 pm

Council Chamber - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Lewzey
Councillor Payne
Councillor Paffey
Councillor Shields (Chair)
Councillor Taggart

Rob Kurn – Healthwatch
Kim Drake – Service Director, Children and Families 
Services
Derek Law – Interim Director, Housing Adults and 
Communities
Dr B Coates – Acting Director of Public Health
Dr S Robinson – Clinical Commissioning Group  
Dr E Mearns – NHS England Wessex Local Area Team 

Contacts
Claire Heather 
Senior Democratic Support Officer
Tel: 023 8083 2412
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

Purpose of the Board
The purpose of the Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board is:

 To bring together Southampton City Council and key NHS commissioners to improve the 
health and wellbeing of citizens, thereby helping them live their lives to the full, and to 
reduce health inequalities;

 To ensure that all activity across partner organisations supports positive health outcomes for 
local people and keeps them safe.

 To hold partner organisations to account for the oversight of related commissioning 
strategies and plans.

 To have oversight of the environmental factors that impact on health, and to influence the 
City Council, its partners and Regulators to support a healthy environment for people who 
live and work in Southampton

Responsibilities
The Board is responsible for developing mechanisms to undertake the duties of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, in particular

 Promoting joint commissioning and integrated delivery of services;
 Acting as the lead commissioning vehicle for designated service areas;
 Ensuring an up to date JSNA and other appropriate assessments are in place
 Ensuring the development of a Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southampton and 

monitoring its delivery.
 Oversight and 
[...]
t or financial 
benefit from a trade union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour Relations 
(Consolidation) Act 1992.
(iii) Any contract which is made between you / your spouse etc (or a body in which the you / your 
spouse etc has a beneficial interest) and Southampton City Council under which goods or services 
are to be provided or works are to be executed, and which has not been fully discharged.
(iv) Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of Southampton.
(v) Any license (held alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in the area of Southampton for a 
month or longer.
(vi) Any tenancy where (to your knowledge) the landlord is Southampton City Council and the tenant 
is a body in which you / your spouse etc has a beneficial interests.
(vii) Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where that body (to your knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of Southampton, and either:

a) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued 
share capital of that body, or

b) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total nominal value of the 
shares of any one class in which you / your spouse etc has a beneficial interest that exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class



4

Other Interests

A Member must regard himself or herself as having an, ‘Other Interest’ in any membership 
of, or  occupation of a position of general control or management in:

Any body to which they  have been appointed or nominated by Southampton City Council

Any public authority or body exercising functions of a public nature

Any body directed to charitable purposes

Any body whose principal purpose includes the influence of public opinion or policy

Principles of Decision Making

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;
 respect for human rights;
 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
 setting out what options have been considered;
 setting out reasons for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 
decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)   

To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 

 
2  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR    

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS   

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.
 

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)   

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 27th July 
2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

5  HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16   

Report of Healthwatch Southampton Manager detailing the Healthwatch Annual Report 
2015/16, attached.
 

6  CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE STRATEGY   

Report of Service Director Children and Families providing an overview of the Children 
and Young People Strategy, attached.
 

7  SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN 2016   

Report of Chief Officer, Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group detailing the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan 2016, attached.
 

Tuesday, 20 September 2016 Service Director, Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 JULY 2016

Present: Councillors Lewzey, Dr Paffey, Payne (items 1-5 only), Taggart and 
Shields

Dr Sue Robinson, Bob Coates, Derek Law and Kim Drake

Apologies: Councillors Kurn

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Rob Kurn, Healthwatch. It was 
noted that Harry Dymond was attending in his place.

2. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED that Councillor Shields be elected as Chair and Dr Robinson be elected as 
Vice-Chair for the 2016/2017 Municipal Year.

3. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.  

Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting 
and took part in the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.  

Councillor Payne declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.  
  

4. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd March 2016 be approved and 
signed as a correct record.

Matters Arising - Minute 37 – Headstart Strategy
The Committee noted that the Big Lottery Bid had not been successful.  There had 
been feedback on key learning points which would be taken on board and re-
channelled to see how this could be implemented into the Transformation Programme.  
The Committee formally acknowledged the hard work staff had contributed to the 
programme and placed on record their thanks.  

5. MENTAL HEALTH AND SUICIDE PREVENTION UPDATE 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 2 -

The Committee received a presentation from Sally Denley, Public Health who provided 
an update on the work being undertaken on mental health and suicide prevention.

It was noted that the suicide audit recently undertaken had produced data that would be 
used to inform the suicide prevention plan and that the core aims would include:

 Reducing the risk of suicide in high risk groups;
 Tailoring approaches in specific groups to improve outcomes;
 Reducing the access to the means of suicide;
 Supporting media coverage
 Supporting research and data collection. 

The Committee noted that loneliness was the biggest factor in Southampton based on 
evidence from suicide information and that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had 
appointed a Scrutiny Inquiry to look into loneliness which would commence shortly.   

6. PREVENTION AND MANAGEMENT OF CHILDHOOD OBESITY 

The Committee considered the report of the Interim Director of Public Health detailing a 
proposal to develop a Childhood Obesity Prevention Plan and seeking collaboration 
across Council departments in the development and implementation of the Plan.  

The Committee highlighted the impact of obesity and the importance of having the 
correct national strategy that schools responded to the issues of obesity and a local 
framework which worked through families to make a behaviour change environment.  

RESOLVED

(i) that the development of a city wide plan for the prevention and management of 
childhood obesity be endorsed and action taken should seek to achieve a 
reduction in health inequalities by targeting the most deprived communities;

(ii) that that a city wide approach across a range of sectors to address wider 
determinants for childhood obesity be endorsed; and

(iii) that a target to tackle childhood obesity as recommended by the workshop, to 
increase the proportion of healthy weight children in the City and reduce excess 
weight among children by 5% in 5 years be approved.

7. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2015: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
RESPONSE 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board detailing the Health and Wellbeing Board’s response to the Public Health Annual 
Report 2015 recommendations.

8. FAIRNESS COMMISSION: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD RESPONSE 

Page 2



- 3 -

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chair of Health and Wellbeing 
Board detailing the Health and Wellbeing Board’s response to the Fairness 
Commission’s recommendations.

9. SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN 2016: UPDATE 

The Committee received and noted the report of the Chief Executive, Southampton City 
Clinical Commissioning Group detailing the draft submission of the Hampshire and Isle 
of Wight Sustainability and Transformation Plan which the Chair of the H&WBB had 
also submitted a letter in support of on behalf of the Board.

CHAIR

28TH SEPTEMBER 2016

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Version Number: 1

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
SUBJECT: HEALTHWATCH SOUTHAMPTON ANNUAL 

REPORT/FUTURE STRATEGIC PRIORITIES/ONLINE 
FEEDBACK CENTRE

DATE OF DECISION: 28TH SEPTEMBER 2016
REPORT OF: HEALTHWATCH SOUTHAMPTON MANAGER

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Rob Kurn Tel: 023 80216031

E-mail: R.Kurn@southamptonvs.org.uk
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None.
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report presents the Healthwatch Southampton Annual Report for 2015/16 to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and outlines the Strategic Priorities set for the forward 
plan for 2016/17.  At the meeting, the Healthwatch Southampton Manager will also 
demonstrate the online Healthwatch Southampton Public Feedback Centre.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) The Health and Wellbeing Board note the progress and actions in 
the Healthwatch Southampton Annual Report 2015/16

(ii)

(iii)

The Health and Wellbeing Board consider the Strategic Priorities set 
for the coming period.
The Health and Wellbeing note the additional value being delivered 
through the Feedback Centre in terms of public engagement and 
trend analysis.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Health and Wellbeing Board have a duty within the Council’s 

Constitution to exercise any functions that are exercisable by the Authority to 
promote or advance health and wellbeing not otherwise reserved to Council 
or the Executive. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

Background
3. Healthwatch Southampton are required to review their activities against their 

strategic priorities and set these out in an annual report.  This report presents 
the Healthwatch Southampton Annual Report for 2015/16, attached at 
Appendix 1.

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:R.Kurn@southamptonvs.org.uk


Version Number 2

4. Issues raised by the public have been prioritised by Healthwatch 
Southampton Strategic Group, and have formed the basis of a strategic work 
plan. Progress has been made according to the strategic work plan over the 
last year. These issues are further explored throughout this annual report and 
include:

 Access to GP services
 Adult Mental Health Services
 Integration of Health and Social Care

5. Successful impacts have been achieved by:
 Thorough community engagement
 Building relationships with both commissioners and providers of health 

and social care
 Engaging with high impact situations and inspections
 Providing information and signposting people who use health and 

social care services 
 Engaging with and providing advocacy for people who use health and 

social care services
 Influencing decision makers with evidence from local people

6. Particular successes have been achieved in:
 Commissioning qualitative research about the experience of people 

with mental health problems in Southampton (page 33) and helping to 
organise a city wide Time to Change campaign to tackle stigma and 
discrimination (page 31).

 Gaining national recognition for our work in changing policy around GP 
registration, including new guidance issued by the BMA (page31).

 Working closely with Southampton CCG, as an independent body, to 
give feedback on the process of the Bitterne Walk-in Centre.

7. The Health and Wellbeing Board are requested to note the progress and 
actions in the Healthwatch Southampton Annual Report 2015/16.
The Health and Wellbeing Board are also requested to note that following a 
review Healthwatch Southampton has been awarded a two year contract 
extension until July 2018, with a 10% reduction in funding.

8. A public listening exercise was undertaken between January and June 2016, 
which, alongside other sources of data, have led to a reprioritisation of 
Healthwatch Southampton’s Strategic Priorities:

 Social Care
 Primary Care
 Mental Health

Golden thread: Integration and transformation
9. At the meeting, the Healthwatch Southampton Manager will also demonstrate 

the online Public Feedback Centre that has recently gone live.

Page 6



Version Number: 3

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
10. None.  The activities outlined in this report are resourced through a 

commissioning arrangement with Southampton City Council.
Property/Other
11. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
12. None.
Other Legal Implications:
[...]
dinator, The Alzheimer's 

Society, 22/07/2015 

  

Page 38



 

  Healthwatch Southampton   31 

Mental health 

Healthwatch Southampton supported the 

‘Time to Change’ campaign which 

involved a number of events in October 

2015 around World Mental Health Day. 

The campaign aims to end stigma and 

discrimination in mental health which is 

often a bigger barrier for people trying to 

recover from a mental health problem 

than the illness itself. Healthwatch 

Southampton staff and volunteers were 

involved throughout, including the 

fantastic Park Run and a Pop-up Village in 

Guildhall Square. These efforts not only 

raised awareness but are leading to more 

joint working and improvements to 

mental health services in the city.  

“Thank you for all that you 

and other SVS organisations 

have done on the Anti-Stigma 

in Mental Health Campaign. 

Your contributions to the 

leadership and delivery of the 

campaign have been a big 

reason for its success. I am 

especially grateful for the 

input that you gave to the 

Council meeting, when the 

whole group of councillors 

were much affected by your 

deputation.”                          

- Councillor Paul Lewzey, Southampton 

City Council, 20/10/2015 

 

 

GP Registration  

In November 2015 Healthwatch 
Southampton welcomed the new British 
Medical Association guidance on patient 
registration for GP practices. This 
followed work over the previous year 
highlighting the problem that people 
were unable to register at GP practices 
due not having identity or proof of 
address.  

 

Matt Brompton, who has now been able 
to register at his GP surgery thanks to 
this change. 

The barrier of not being able to register 

with a GP practice because of not having 

proof of identity or address was raised 

with us almost two years ago. There were 

many examples of people being turned 

away and Healthwatch Southampton 

pursued this tirelessly to achieve change.  

The new guidance says:  

[...]
licity.ridgway@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
NOT APPLICABLE
BRIEF SUMMARY
Southampton City Council is working with partners and stakeholders to develop a new 
Children and Young People’s Strategy for the City.  This strategy will set out a high 
level vision for children and young people in the city, and establish the direction of 
travel for the key partners to 2020.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) The Health and Wellbeing Board provide feedback on the initial 
development of the Children and Young People’s Strategy.

(ii) The Health and Wellbeing Board identify key partners and contacts 
to engage and provide further input into the development and 
delivery of the strategy.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The new Southampton Children and Young People’s Strategy will include 

actions and measures relating to the health and wellbeing of children and 
young people in the city.  The Health and Wellbeing Board is therefore 
recognised as a key partner in the development and delivery of the strategy. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Southampton has not published a high level vision for its children and young 

people since the Southampton Children and Young People’s Plan 2009-2012.  
Southampton City Council recognises the value of having a clear and 
transparent vision for our children and young people that drives positive 
outcomes.

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



Version Number 2

4. Council officers have worked with colleagues from the Clinical 
Commissioning Group, as well as other partners via the 0-19 Prevent and 
Early Intervention Board to develop initial recommendations with regards to 
the focus and priorities of the strategy.  These recommendations have been 
based on the evidence included in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment.   

5. Members of the Health and Wellbeing Board will receive a presentation 
providing an overview of the initial proposals in the meeting 28th September 
2016.  Members will be asked to provide feedback on the proposed priorities, 
and identify activity to support the achievement of the outcomes.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
6. None 
Property/Other
7. None 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
8. None 
Other Legal Implications: 
9. None 
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
10. None 
KEY DECISION No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. None
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s)
NONE 

Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

Page 50



Version Number: 1

DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
SUBJECT: SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN 2016
DATE OF DECISION: 28 SEPTEMBER 2016
REPORT OF: CHIEF OFFICER, SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL 

COMMISSIONING GROUP
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR Name: John Richards Tel: 02380 296923
E-mail: john.richards@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None 
BRIEF SUMMARY
The aim of the Hampshire and Isle Of Wight (HIOW) Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) is to enable local health and care partners across HIOW to 
work at scale to realise solutions that can transform the health and wellbeing of our 
population. The purpose of this report is for the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) to 
give delegated approval to the Chair, as the timescale between completion and 
submission of the H&IOW STP to the national bodies does not coincide with a HWB 
meeting.  A verbal report will be made at the meeting regarding the current position of 
the plan. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:
(i) HWB is asked to comment on the proposal to form a joint committee 

of the four HWBs across HIOW to provide strategic governance and 
oversight of the STP, and also to help ensure that the principle of 
subsidiarity is maintained. 

(ii) HWB is asked to make a clear commitment to debate specific 
issues from the STP in public in due course, in line with public 
consultation requirements and good governance.

(iii) HWB is asked to give delegated authority for approval to the Chair 
for the STP version to be submitted by 21 October 2016.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The HWB will play an important role in defining local priorities and overseeing 

delivery of the STP.  Throughout the development of the HIOW STP, the 
principle has been established that the HIOW plan should only tackle at scale 
those matters that can only be resolved by working at scale, and that power 
should reside as locally as possible: the so-called subsidiarity principle. 
Governance proposals are being developed that envisage a joint committee 
being formed of the four HWBs across HIOW with a specific remit to 
undertake the wider overarching role. The specific terms of reference will 
need to be developed if there is support for this approach.

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



Version Number 2

National feedback following the draft submission at the end of June 2016 has 
suggested that the STP would benefit from greater specificity about the 
impact/benefits of proposed changes. Work is currently underway to enable 
boards to make meaningful decisions.  This should include clarity about the 
consequences of funding plans for both health and social care and 
assumptions about funding and capacity requirements (workforce, IT and 
estates) to deliver the objectives of the STP (i.e. meeting the three ‘gaps’ 
identified in the Five Year Forward View).

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3 The STP steering group are working towards finalising the STP and the 

governance arrangements for a joint committee of HWBs to bring together the 
four HWBs in the STP area. The HWB have been kept informed of the STP 
process and progress while the plan has been in development.  A verbal 
update will be given at the 28th September meeting.

4 The final STP must be submitted to national bodies by 21 October.  The 
requirement to rapidly develop two year operating plans and contracts (by 
December 2016) suggests that clear and explicit sign off from local 
organisations (including the HWB) would facilitate a successful process.  A 
near-final draft will be available, at the earliest, on 30th September for board 
approvals to begin.  All approvals must be gathered by 12th October.

5 It is anticipated that national planning guidance will be issued before the end 
of September 2016. In the meantime, some guidance has now been received 
to suggest that STPs should be published before the end of the year and 
emphasising the importance of inclusive engagement throughout the process 
for developing plans, together with the legal requirement to consult in the 
event of substantive service changes.

6 The Board are asked to give delegated approval to the Chair of HWB, as 
there will not be a HWB meeting during the approval period to formally agree 
to the plan.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
7. None 
Property/Other
8. None 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
9. None 
Other Legal Implications: 
10. None 

Page 52



Version Number: 3

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
11. None 
KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED:

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. None 
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None 
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the 
report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried 
out.

Not at this stage, but clearly the STP is intended 
to have a beneficial impact on equality and this 
will require a thorough assessment in due 
course. 

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	5 Healthwatch Annual Report 2015/16
	HW Annual Report Appendix 1

	6 Children and Young People Strategy
	7 Sustainability and Transformation Plan 2016



Minutes of the meeting


- 4 -

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors Lewzey, Payne and Shields (Chair)
Dr Sue Robinson, Bob Coates, Rob Kurn, Paul Juan and Dr John Duffy

Apologies: Councillors Dr Paffey and Taggart.
Kim Drake

10. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.  

Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting 
and took part in the consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.  

Councillor Payne declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determinations of items on the agenda.  

11. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd March 2016 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.

Matters Arising – Minute 5 – Mental Health and Suicide Prevention Update
The Committee noted that a Mental Health Conference jointly run by Southampton City 
Council and Hampshire County Council had taken place which had been very well 
received with 130 delegates in attendance.  The Committee noted that the national 
organisation “Time to Change” had also attended the conference and commitment had 
been made for Southampton City Council to work with them.  

The Committee also noted that World Mental Health Day was 10th October 2016 and 
events were being organised to mark the day.

12. HEALTHWATCH ANNUAL REPORT 2015/16 

The Committee received and noted the Healthwatch Annual Report for 2015/16 
together with the Strategic Priorities set for 2016/17.  In particular the Committee noted 
the success and continuing work with GP registration Barriers which culminated in the 
BME and CCG re-issuing guidance which enabled patients to register with a GP who 
did not have correct identification methods.  Other successes included resources into 
community engagement and the securing of a 2 year extension on the Healthwatch 
contract to work in the City despite a 10% reduction in funding.



- 5 -

The Committee noted that priorities for 2016/17 included social care, mental health 
services and maintaining a focus on primary care.  Next steps in delivering the priorities 
would be the development and delivery of work plans.

The Committee also received a demonstration of the online Healthwatch Southampton 
Public Feedback Centre which went live at the end of August 2016 and would receive a 
high profile launch in November.  It was noted that anyone in the City could leave 
feedback and ratings and leave a review.  The system also provided for providers to 
respond to reviews and the ability to categorise data, track and identify trend analysis. 

13. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE STRATEGY 

The Committee noted that this item had been withdrawn from the meeting due to staff 
sickness.  It was noted that the strategy would be circulated electronically to Board 
Members for comment as part of the consultation process ahead of the forthcoming 
Cabinet decision. 

14. BY SUSTAINABILITY AND TRANSFORMATION PLAN 2016 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Officer, Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) outlining the aim of the Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP).  

John Richards, Chief Officer, Southampton CCG reported that NHS England had 
issued further guidance within the last week which indicated that operating models and 
contracts would need to be in place by Christmas 2016 which provided conflict with the 
original consultation process.  For Hampshire and the Isle of Wight it was noted that 
proposals were not controversial and there had been reasonable local engagement and 
involvement across sectors.  

It was noted that the recently published guidance provided some indication that 
financial pressures/deficits were likely to remain in the next financial year and as such 
locally there was a notion that a “local change fund” may be of benefit given past 
experience therefore there was a need for health conversations around shared priorities 
and to mitigate risk in systems and provide significant change.

The Committee noted that the STP’s current position was that of draft and would not be 
available for circulation for another week.  Key milestones over the forthcoming month 
were noted which included an informal H&WBB to consider the draft plan on 12th 
October, Full Council consideration of the plan on 19th October with submission to NHS 
England by 21st October 2016.

RESOLVED:
(i) that the proposal to form a joint committee of the four Health and Wellbeing 

Boards across Hampshire and the Isle of Wight to provide strategic 
governance and oversight of the STP and to ensure the principle of 
subsidiarity was maintained be supported;

(ii) that draft terms of reference for the proposed joint committee as detailed 
above be submitted to the Board for consideration and ratification;



- 6 -

(iii) that the Board make a clear commitment to debate specific issues from the 
STP in due course, in public and in line with public consultation requirements 
and good governance; and 

(iv) that authority be delegated to the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board to 
approve the final version of the STP to be submitted by 21st October 2016 
following discussions at informal Health and Wellbeing Board on 12th October 
and Full Council on 19th October 2016.


